
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet

Date: Tuesday, 28th March, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Colin Gamble 

Email: colingamble@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence

2  Declarations of Interest

3  Decant Policy 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

4  Local Lettings Policy 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5  Better Queensway 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Decant Policy Page 1 of 4

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People) 

to
Special Cabinet

on
28 March 2017

Report prepared by: Andrew Fiske
Group Manager, Strategic, Community & Private Sector 

Housing

Decant Policy

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Policy & Resources
Executive Councillor: Councillor Flewitt

Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To agree a borough-wide decant policy that would apply to any Council tenants 
who may have to move either on a permanent or temporary basis as a result of a 
regeneration project. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet agrees to:

a) Confirm the terms of the decant policy;

b) Make allowance in the capital programme on a scheme by scheme basis for 
any costs that are incurred in respect of the Policy. 

3. Background

3.1 With the growing housing pressures in the borough and the lack of land that 
could be made available for development, the Council will need to maximise the 
best use of its assets to meet the current and future housing needs of the 
community.

3.2 The Better Queensway project is a good example whereby through redesigning 
the estate there is an opportunity to significantly increase the housing density and 
ensure a level of investment in the Council’s property assets that will reduce 
future repair obligations. There are nine other tower blocks in the borough, 
offering the potential to apply this approach elsewhere in the Council’s estate. It 
is anticipated that similar opportunities will present over time to increase the 
amount of homes available to meet general housing need.  

Agenda
Item No.



Decant Policy Page 2 of 4

3.3 Although such a regeneration approach will be essential to be able to meet the 
growing need for new homes and improve the Council’s assets, it is 
acknowledged that many Council tenants are happy with where they live. There 
is the potential for regeneration to be experienced as a traumatic process for 
these people; in particular those who are vulnerable due to frailty, disability, or life 
circumstances. Therefore a key factor in the Council’s approach will be to ensure 
that tenants receive timely communications and information about the progress of 
regeneration projects; and that any adverse impact of 
regeneration/redevelopment is minimised by the provision of advice and support 
where appropriate. The Decant Policy is an important document that gives 
additional support to tenants who will be affected by any regeneration or 
redevelopment project, including financial compensation.

Current Position

3.4 Better Queensway has been a live project and in the public domain since 
September 2014. Tenants have been aware for some time that the Council is 
progressing a regeneration scheme that will impact directly on their homes, and 
they have been kept up-to-date with progress e.g. via regular meetings and 
newsletters.

3.5 A high level consultation exercise was undertaken in 2016, which indicated that a 
number of tenants will choose to move away from the estate and into alternative 
Council housing provision as the regeneration progresses. It is anticipated that, 
once tenants receive the Initial Demolition Notices that will notify them of the 
timescale for demolitions in advance of development, this may increase the 
number of tenants who wish to move from the Queensway Estate.

Decant Policy

3.6 The draft Policy is attached to this Report as Appendix One and sets out the 
Cou
[...]
 there is a right of appeal to the Lands Tribunal.

 Rent, Service Charge, Council Tax, Business Rate arrears can be offset 
against any Home Loss payment, and the decision to do so will be decided 
for each individual regeneration scheme. 

3.9 Disturbance Payments - in addition to the one-off Home-loss Payments the 
Council will also meet reasonable Disturbance Payments to financially 
compensate the displaced tenant for expenses associated with the need to 
move. In cases where it is necessary to move tenants twice, Disturbance 
Payments may need to be paid twice and will be paid to tenants to cover 
reasonable costs associated with moving. The Policy will ensure that any tenant 
will not be financially disadvantaged from the regeneration or redevelopment 
project and additional help and support is provided for any vulnerable or frail 
tenant.

4. Other Options 

4.1     The Council has legal responsibilities to meet to its tenants whose home is 
subjected to demolition, or major refurbishment.

5. Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1     With the Queensway project progressing it is important that the Council has a 
clear Decant Policy which will enable tenants to be compensated for the disturnabce 
associated with regeneration projects.

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Corporate Priorities 

Safe, Clean, Healthy, Prosperous, Excellent 

This new Policy is intended to give a clear statement of the Council’s support for 
any Council tenants affected by a regeneration or redevelopment scheme in the 
borough. Regeneration projects should ensure that all of the Council’s corporate 
priorities are addressed through the transformation of estates

6.2 Financial Implications 



Decant Policy Page 4 of 4

There is the potential of significant financial implications for each regeneration or 
redevelopment scheme as a result of this Policy but any such costs will be 
directly ring fenced to each individual capital project

6.3 Legal Implications

The Council has a legal duty to comply with the law in relation to the rights of 
tenants that would be affected by any regeneration or redevelopment scheme

6.4 People Implications 
There is the potential of staffing implications arising from this Policy which will be 
taken into account as part of the capital project costs.

6.5 Property Implications

         The Decant Policy enables the Council to make the best use of its assets.

6.6 Consultation

There is no need to consult externally on these proposals.

6.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications

A full Equality impact Assessment will need to be carried out for each major 
regeneration or redevelopment project.

6.8 Risk Assessment

          There are no major risks associated with this Report but if the Council has not 
got a Policy in place it could be in breach of its statutory duties.

6.9 Value for Money

          The Decant Policy will enable tenants to be supported through any regeneration 
project.
6.10 Community Safety Implications

           There are no community safety implications arising from this Report.

6.11 Environmental Impact

None arising from this Report

7. Background Papers

8. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Decant Policy



Appendix One - Decanting Policy – Southend Council

1. Introduction

This Decant Policy is to be used when regenerating or redeveloping the Council’s housing 
stock. 

The Decant Policy aims to provide housing regeneration schemes with a clear approach to 
manage decant proceedings in an efficient and fair manner. It provides an outline process by 
which to deliver vacant possession of properties. The Council recognises that moving home is 
a stressful time for anyone but for households that are required to move temporarily it is likely 
to be even more disruptive. 

2. Decant Policy

This policy covers all tenants where regeneration of occupied housing is proposed.  Appendix 
1 outlines the relevant legislation covering the Council’s obligations in this regard.
[...]
easonable time of obtaining possession of the 
dwelling-house: 

a) to demolish or reconstruct the building or part of the building comprising the 
dwelling-house, or 

b) to carry out work on that building or on land let together with, and thus treated as 
part of, the dwelling-house, and cannot reasonably do so without obtaining 
possession of the dwelling-house.” 

Ground 10A 
"The dwelling-house is in an area which is the subject of a redevelopment scheme 
approved by the Secretary of State or the Homes and Communities Agency in 
accordance with Part V of this schedule and the landlord intends within a reasonable 



time of obtaining possession to dispose of the dwelling-house in accordance with the 
scheme" or 

"Part of the dwelling-house is in such an area and the landlord intends within a reasonable 
time of obtaining possession to dispose of that part in accordance with the scheme and for 
that purpose reasonably requires possession of that dwelling-house." 

9. Equality Impact Assessment

The Council will carry out an Equality Impact Assessment of any regeneration scheme.

10. Appeals 

The Council has a three-stage complaints process, which can be used in relation to appeals 
against the application of this policy www.southend.gov.uk/complaints

Appendix One – Legislation

The list of legislation below is to be consulted when carrying out decanting and using this 
policy: 

• Homelessness Act 2002

• Housing Acts 1985, 1996 and 2004

• Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 

• Human Rights Act 1998 

• Land Compensation Act 1973 

• Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

• Town and Country Planning Act 1990

• Housing and Planning Act 2016

• Equalities Act 2010

• Care Act 2014



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Lettings Policy – Better Queensway Page 1 of 4

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People) 

to
Special Cabinet

on
28 March 2017

Report prepared by: Andrew Fiske Group Manager: Housing 
Group Manager

Local Lettings Policy – Better Queensway

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Policy and Resources
Executive Councillor: Councillor Flewitt

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

To agree a Local Lettings Policy for Council Tenants on the Queensway Estate 
which would give them additional priority to move from the Estate, in advance of 
redevelopment/regeneration, to alternative Council housing provision if they 
choose to do so. 

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet agrees to:

a) Confirm the terms of the Local Lettings Policy for Queensway tenants;
b) Delegate the timing of the decision to the Deputy Chief Executive for 

People or Place, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing
c)      Publicise the proposals on the Council’s On the Move website; 

3. Background

Better Queensway is a major regeneration project and a pioneering development 
initiative in Southend-on-Sea. It is inevitable that an element of uncertainty 
around the impact of regeneration will be experienced by tenants on the 
Queensway Estate; a number of whom will want to move away from the Estate 
and into alternative Council housing provision ahead of commencement of the 
major development works. Many of these will be suitably housed in a property 
which meets their household’s requirements as per housing legislation. In such 
cases, the Council’s current Housing Allocation Policy prohibits them from 
registering for re-housing.

3.3     Similarly, Queensway tenants who do have a recognised need to move, as they 
are over or under occupying their current home, are not attracting sufficient 
priority to enable them to move elsewhere due to pressure on the housing 
register (now numbering some 2,000 households).

Agenda
Item No.



Local Lettings Policy – Better Queensway Page 2 of 4

3.4    Section 167 of the 1996 Housing Act (as amended by the Localism Act 2011) 
requires that “every local authority shall have a scheme (their “allocation 
scheme”) for determining priorities and as to the procedure to be followed, in 
allocating housing accommodation.” Once this has been published the Council 
has to make all allocations in accordance with that scheme. Councils are able to 
bring forward Local Lettings Policies (LLP) to specifically address specific 
situations, which are introduced for a time-limited period to address a particular 
set of circumstances, and in this case it would be for the initial years of the Better 
Queensway regeneration project. 

3.5 PROPOSED LOCAL LETTINGS POLICY

3.6 Any Council Tenant living within the Queensway Estate including the Tower 
Blocks of Quantock, Malvern, Pennine, Chiltern and the flats on Sutton Road will 
be able to make an application to join the Council’s Housing Register. If they 
need help and assistance to make an application then this will be provided.

3.7 For those Queensway tenants that are currently on the Housing Register as they 
have a recognised need to move, their application will be re-prioritised in 
accordance with the LLP proposals.

3.8 The Council recognises that redevelopment and regeneration can be a difficult 
and stressful experience for tenants. Some tenants will be more vulnerable to 
stress due to frailty, disability, and life circumstances. In view of this, tenants who 
are eligible for a move to sheltered housing schemes will be given additional 
priority and support to move. They will be awarded Band B as a minimum and if 
there are other medical issues that warrant a higher Banding this will be taken 
into account. Tenants who qualify for sheltered accommodation, who are 
currently on the Housing Register as  Band B, will be moved up to Band A.

3.5.4 All other tenants will be automatically moved up a Band from where they would 
normally be placed on the Housing Register. Any tenants who are suitably 
housed and have no housing need to move will be placed in Band C.

3.5.5 Any secure Council tenants who take the opportunity to move from the 
Queensway Estate in the short term will do so on a permanent basis and as a 
result will qualify for Home-loss payments and disturbance costs being met in 
accordance with the Decant Policy. Their existing home will not be let on a 
permanent basis but will be used as Temporary accommodation for homeless 
households who would not be entitled to Home-loss payments or disturbance 
costs. 

3.5.6 As the regeneration progresses it may be necessary to provide additional priority 
to enable tenants to move and this will be triggered 12 months before a specific 
block is identified for demolition. At that point all tenants affected by the 
regeneration project who wish to move permanently will be given Band A priority 
to move during that 12 month period.

4. Other Options 



Local Lettings Policy – Better Queensway Page 3 of 4

The other option would be to include the Local Lettings Policy alongside a wider review 
of the Allocation Policy but this would take some months to complete. The wider 
review will take into account this LLP.

5. Reasons for Recommendations 

          As the Better Queensway is progressing there are a number of tenants who 
want to leave the Estate but the Council’s Allocation Policy does not enable them to do 
so and the only option would be to introduce a Local Lettings Policy which would 
enable them to move.

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Corporate Priorities 
Safe, Clean, Healthy, Prosperous, Excellent 

This new Policy is intended to give a clear statement of the Council’s support for 
any tenants affected by the Better Queensway regeneration. Regeneration 
projects should ensure that all of the Council’s corporate priorities are 
addressed through the transformation of estates

6.2 Financial Implications 

There is the potential of financial implications for each regeneration or 
redevelopment scheme as a result of this Policy but any such costs will be 
directly ring fenced to the Better Queensway Project.

6.3 Legal Implications

The Council has a legal duty to comply with the law in relation to the Council’s 
Allocation Policy. 

6.4 People Implications 

There is the potential of staffing implications arising from this Policy which will be 
taken into account as part of the capital project costs.

6.5 Property Implications

          There are no property implications arising from this Report

6.6 Consultation

There is a need to consult externally on these proposals and this will be done 
directly by writing to all tenants on the Queensway Estate and via notice placed 
on the Council’s website. 

6.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications

An Equality impact Assessment will need to be carried out for this policy.



Local Lettings Policy – Better Queensway Page 4 of 4

6.8 Risk Assessment

           No issues arising from this Report

6.9 Value for Money

          No issues arising from this Report.

6.10 Community Safety Implications

          No issues arising from this Report.

6.11 Environmental Impact

None arising from this Report

7. Background Papers

8. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Local Lettings Policy



Appendix 1 - Southend Borough Council Local Lettings Plan (LLP) 
Policy – Better Queensway 

1. Introduction

1.1 A Local Lettings Plan (LLP) is a set of guidelines and/or criteria governing which 
households can be allocated accommodation in a specific designated area which 
are outside of the Council’s main Allocation Policy and should be time specific to 
link with a particular Regeneration project. 

1.2 The reason for introducing an LLP is that any tenants who want to move away 
from a regeneration schemes and are currently suitably housed are not able to 
go on the Council’s Housing Register as they have no housing need to move. 
Although many tenants will want to remain living in the same area and will be 
housed in due course as the regeneration project progresses the Council 
recognises that some tenants will want to move to other Council or Housing 
Associati

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Cabinet

Date: Tuesday, 28th March, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor J Lamb (Chair)
Councillors A Holland (Vice-Chair), T Byford, J Courtenay, A Moring 
and L Salter

In Attendance: Councillors Callaghan and Mulroney
J K Williams, S Leftley, A Lewis, A Atherton, J Chesterton, J Ruffle, 
C Gamble, I Ambrose, E Cooney, M Sargood and G Webb

Start/End Time: 2.00  - 2.20 pm

888  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox and Flewitt.

889  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

890  Decant Policy 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) setting out 
the proposal for the adoption of a borough-wide Decant Policy that would apply to 
any Council tenants who may have to move either on a permanent or temporary 
basis as a result of a regeneration project.

Resolved:-

1. That the terms of the Decant Policy be approved.

2. That there is an allowance made in the capital programme on a scheme by 
scheme basis for any costs that are incurred in respect of the Policy.

Reason for Decision 

With the Queensway project progressing, it is important that the Council has a clear 
Decant Policy which will enable tenants to be compensated for the disturbance 
associated with the regeneration projects.

Other Options

The Council has legal responsibilities to meet to its tenants whose home is 
subjected to demolition, or major refurbishment.



This is an Executive function 
Referred directly to Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee
Executive Councillor:- Flewitt

891  Local Lettings Policy 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) setting out 
the proposal for the adoption of a  Local Lettings Policy for Council Tenants on the 
Queensway Estate which would give them additional priority to move from the 
Estate, in advance of redevelopment/regeneration, to alternative Council housing 
provision if they choose to do so.

Resolved:-

1. That the terms of the Local Lettings Policy for Queensway tenants be approved.

2. That the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place) each be individually authorised, in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Public Protection Services, to determine the 
timing of the implementation of the Policy.

3. That the proposals be publicised on the Council’s On the Move website.

Reason for Decision 

As the Better Queensway Scheme progresses there may be a number of tenants 
who wish to leave the Estate but the Council’s Allocation Policy does not enable 
them to do so and the only option would be to introduce a Local Lettings Policy 
which would enable them to move.

Other Options 

The other option would be to include the Local Lettings Policy alongside a wider 
review of the Allocation Policy but this would take some months to complete.

Note: This is an Executive function 
Referred direct to Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee
Executive Councillor:- Flewitt

892  Better Queensway 

Further to the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th September 2016, Members 
considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which sought approval to 
progress the Better Queensway project to procurement stage to identify a preferred 
partner(s) and set out a series of processes that need to be undertaken in order to 
meet the proposed procurement timetable.

Recommended:-

1.  That the following key elements be included in the procurement documentation 
to set out the Council’s ambitions, parameters and expectations of Better 
Queensway and to enable the procurement process:



Finance 

(i) That the intention for the Council to act as senior lender be approved and 
included in the procurement documentation while clearly stating that the Council will 
assess the position at the time to ensure that this meets the Council’s best 
interests.

Procurement 

(i) That Competitive Dialogue be approved as the procurement approach to 
securing a preferred project partner(s).

(ii) That commencement of the competitive dialogue process, based on the 
timetable set out in paragraph 5.4 of the submitted report, be approved.

(iii) That the term “Partnership Approach” be used in defining the approach to be 
developed by tenderers in response to the Council’s objectives and that this be 
used throughout the procurement documentation.

(iv) That the proposed Better Queensway objectives/requirements be approved, in 
principle, as an appropriate and comprehensive set of underpinning statements to 
be included in procurement documentation and to form the basis for evaluation 
questions and that the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) and the Deputy Chief 
Executive (People) shall each be individually authorised, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Culture, Tourism and the Economy, to refine and confirm the 
final objectives and requirements.

(v) That the outline evaluation criteria and weightings be approved, in principle, and 
that the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) and the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
shall each be individually authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Culture, Tourism and the Economy, to refine and confirm the final evaluation 
criteria.

Governance 

(i) That a sponsoring group be established within the project structure including the 
Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Culture, Tourism and the Economy, Chief 
Executive, Deputy Chief Executive (Place) and Deputy Chief Executive (People).

(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) and the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People)  each be individually authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Culture, Tourism and the Economy, in the context of the sponsoring group, to 
take decisions during the procurement process to ensure agile and timely decision 
making keeping the procurement to timetable and protecting the Council’s position.

(iii) That the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) and the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) each be individually authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Culture, Tourism and the Economy, and the Director of Finance and Resources 
to negotiate to purchase residential and commercial properties which become 
available within the ‘Better Queensway’ site if this offers value for money and 
proves to be advantageous to the project.

Planning 



(i) That the draft site boundary, as per the plan set out in Appendix 1 to the report, 
be approved as the preferred regeneration area for which a partner(s) is sought but 
in order that adjustments, which may be required to optimise the final scheme, can 
be made the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) and the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) shall each be individually authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Culture, Tourism and the Economy, to approve the final site.

(ii) That a preference for buildings of no more than 12 storeys is reflected in the 
procurement documentation.

(iii) That a preference for a minimum of 1:1 residential parking is reflected in the 
procurement documentation.

(iv) That the outline for the Design Code be approved and authority delegated to 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Planning and Public Protection Services to approve the final document.

(v) That the demolition of the towers, as per the decision taken at Cabinet in 
September 2016 (Minute 261, item 4 refers), be approved as a minimum criterion in 
the procurement documentation.

Housing

(i) That a minimum of 441 affordable homes is included in the specification and that 
the composition of tenancy type for the remaining housing units (private sale and 
private rented) is finalised through competitive dialogue.

(ii) That the overall total number of housing units to be provided on the scheme, 
subject to compliance with Council planning policies, will be finalised through 
competitive dialogue.

(iii) That a viable mix of 1, 2 and 3 bed residences will be developed as part of the 
overall Better Queensway scheme and finalised through competitive dialogue.

(iv) That Assured Tenancies, containing the same terms and conditions as current 
Secure Tenancies, must be offered to returning current Council tenants.

(v) That the option of offering a ‘Right To Buy’ clause for returning Council tenants 
should be retained.

(vi) That the partnership approach procured should entail the whole funding, 
development and management approach for all elements of the Better Queensway 
scheme (affordable, private, commercial and community).

(vii) That the Council’s tender documentation encourages tenderers to consult with 
South Essex Homes (SEH) as the Council’s existing Arm’s Length Management 
Organisation (ALMO) and managers of the Council’s existing housing stock with 
regards to their approach to the scheme.

Transport 



(i) That the plan, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be approved as the 
preferred road transport layout for the regeneration area but in order that 
adjustments can be made, which may be required to optimise the road layout, 
authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Waste, to approve the final layout.

Land

(i) That land and premises outside the Council’s ownership, but which may be of 
strategic significance for the project, are identified and considered on a case by 
case basis for acquisition.

Communication 

(i) That the communication and engagement activity includes the wider resident 
base, business community and stakeholders.

(ii) That a general public awareness event be held prior to the submission of an 
outline planning application.

Quality of Place 

(i) That a sustainable energy and environment approach is taken in the design and 
development of Queensway, to be determined by the market.

(ii) That a Smart Cities approach is taken in regards to Queensway, designing in 
current and future-proofed capability to ensure that the site benefits from cutting-
edge technology for the benefit of residents, businesses and in its management.

(iii) That local skills and employment benefits be sought where possible from the 
design, development and delivery of Queensway.

(iv) That external funding be sought for as many elements of the project as possible 
noting that external funding often requires match funding which may be able to be 
found in the partnership, but which may need to come back to Cabinet for approval 
as part of future budget rounds.

(v) That the principle of a community fund to maximise participative community 
development and integration be included in the procurement documentation for 
development through competitive dialogue.

(vi) That roads surrounding the regeneration site (excluding primary highway 
roads), are considered for ‘home zone’ or equivalent treatment.

2. That, on the basis of the objectives, expectations and processes set out in 1 
above, commencement of the procurement process in accordance with the 
timetable set out, be approved. 

3. That a further £1.25m financial support to the project, as set out in paragraph 
15.2 of the report, be approved.



4. That in agreeing the additional financing for the project there is approval for an 
addition to the capital programme of £1m and an adjustment to reserves of £0.25m 
to fund these costs.

5. That it be noted that the costs of any Sustainable Urban Drainage System 
(SUDS) interventions and relevant highways works beyond those directly related to 
the project be considered as part of the review of the Capital Programme in the 
2018/19 budget setting.

6. That it be noted that there may be additional funding requests for the Capital 
Programme in respect of commercial and residential acquisitions during 2017/18.

7. That the status of the financial viability of the project as, set out in paragraphs 
4.1 to 4.3 of the report, be noted.

Reason for Decision 

It is critical that the Council has an agreed, robust and transparent position on each 
of the matters presented in the report in order to shape the procurement documents 
and to ensure that the Council’s ambitions for the Queensway site are delivered 
through the partnership. Not reaching agreement on any of these matters risks 
delaying the procurement process or leaving the Council exposed in the 
partnership with no defined red lines or tolerances on specific matters.

Other Options 

As set out in the report.

Note: This is a Council function 
Referred direct to Place Scrutiny Committee
Executive Councillor:- Holland

893  Revocation of Pier Cycling Byelaw 

The Chairman agreed to accept the above matter as an urgent item of business to 
enable steps to be taken to revoke the byelaw as soon as possible.

The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) requesting 
consideration to be given to the proposed revocation of byelaw 18 of the Council 
byelaws regulating and governing the riding or use of bicycles or other wheeled 
vehicles on Southend Pier.

Recommended:

That authority be given for the preparation of all necessary draft orders, 
undertaking of consultation and to seek confirmation of the Secretary of State for 
the Department of Communities and Local Government where required to enable 
members to determine whether or not to revoke byelaw 18.

Reason for decision

The byelaws are obsolete and unnecessary and the provisions within them can 
now be managed by the Pier’s entry arrangements separately.



Other options

As set out in the report.

Note: This is a Council function
Referred direct to Place Scrutiny Committee
Executive Councillor: Holland

Chairman:


